

09-10-2002







U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 10221655	53		
Tab settings	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Bernard Bihain Mary Ruth Erickson Frances Yen-Potin Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Genset S.A. Internal Address:		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Assignment	Street Address: 24, rue Royale		
Execution Date:	City: Paris State: France Zip: 75008 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/909,547	cation, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)		
	ached? 📮 Yes 🛂 No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Frank C. Eisenschenk, Ph.D. Internal Address:SALIWANCHIK LLOYD & SALIWANCHIK	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 2421 N.W. 41st Street	8. Deposit account number: 50-1181		
City: Gainesville State: FL Zip: 32606-6669	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. John Lucas, Ph.D., J.D.; Reg No. 43,373 Name of Person Signing	Signature 8/22/02		
	er sheet, attachments, and documents: Land		

9/09/2002

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Patent

Our Ref.: 76.US6.CIP

Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

1) JOACHIM FRUEBIS, a citizen of the Germany,

residing at 7731 234th Place NE

Redmond, WA 98053

2) MARY RUTH ERICKSON, a citizen of the United States of America,

Residing at 11146 Swanson Court

San Diego, CA 92131

FRANCES YEN-POTIN, 3)

a citizen of the United States of America,

residing at 11360 Dalby Place

San Diego, CA 92126

6) BERNARD BIHAIN, a citizen of Belgium,

residing at 1, rue de Chapry

35260 - Cancale, France,

are co-inventors of certain new and useful improvements in, "OBG3 GLOBULAR HEAD AND USES THEREOF FOR DECREASING BODY MASS"; conceived of during the period of my/our employment with Genset Corporation, for which I/we have filed an application for Letters Patent in the United States:

Application Serial No.: 09/909,547

Filed: July 19, 2001

AND WHEREAS, GENSET, S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a French Corporation, with its principal place of business at 24, rue Royale, 75008 Paris, France, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, any and all patent applications which may be filed thereon; and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted or issued thereon in the United States of America and throughout the world, including, but not limited to, International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and including any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions and said improvements of any of the foregoing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that I/we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in the United States of America and throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions and renewals thereof, and continuations and continuations-in-part to which my/our contribution to

Patent Our Ref.: 76.US6.CIP

Page 2 of 3

inventorship occurred during the period of my/our employment with Genset Corporation, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be made, granted or issued for said invention in the United States of America and throughout the world, including, but not limited to, International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including but not limited to, Japan, Australia, Canada, and states of the European Patent Office, and including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions, if any, made, granted or issued thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me/us had this Assignment and sale not been made, for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, the Commissioner of Patents of the duly constituted authorities of all foreign countries of the world, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent relating to the foregoing rights, and for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that I/we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all said divisions and renewals, said continuations, and said reissues and extensions thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

SIGNED this	day of	2002.	
		JOACHIM FRUEBIS	
Witnessed by: Name:	Please Print or Type Name	Signature:	

ASSIGNMENT		Our Ref.:	76.US6.CIP Page 3 of 3
SIGNED this day of	2002.		
·	MARY RUTH ERICKSON	N	
Witnessed by: Name:	Signature:		
SIGNED this day of			
_	FRANCES YEN-POTIN		
Witnessed by: Name:	Signature:		
SIGNED this 27 day of	<u>c</u> 2002.		
_	and the second s		
· ·	BERNÅRD BIHAIN		

PATENT REEL: 013259 FRAME: 0854

Signature:

PATENT

Application No.: 09/909,547 Filing Date: July 19, 2001

filed on July 19, 2001;

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, MARY RUTH ERICKSON, a UNITED STATES citizen, residing at 11146 Swanson Court, San Diego, California 92131, am a co-inventor of certain new and useful improvements in, OBG3 GLOBULAR HEAD AND USES THEREOF FOR DECREASING BODY MASS; conceived of during the period of my employment with Genset Corporation, for which I have filed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, Application Serial No. 09/909.547.

AND WHEREAS, GENSET, S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a French Corporation, with its principal place of business at 24, rue Royale, 75008 Paris, France, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions and renewals thereof, and continuations to which my contribution to inventorship occurred of during the period of my employment with Genset Corporation, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all said divisions and renewals, said continuations, and said reissues and extensions thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

SIGNED th	nis <u>ID</u> day of	January	2002	
		J	Mary Ruth Enclose MARY RUTH ERICKSON	
Attested by:	Drint Nome	Si	gnature:	
	Print Name			

PATENT REEL: 013259 FRAME: 0855

Client Code: 76.US6.CIP

Page 1

Patent

Our Ref.: 76.US6.CIP

Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We,

1) **JOACHIM FRUEBIS**, a citizen of the <u>Germany</u>,

residing at 7731 234th Place NE

Redmond, WA 98053

2) MARY RUTH ERICKSON, a citizen of the <u>United States of America</u>,

Residing at 11146 Swanson Court

San Diego, CA 92131

3) FRANCES YEN-POTIN, a citizen of the <u>United States of America</u>,

residing at 11705 Tondino Ct.

San Diego, CA 92131

4) **BERNARD BIHAIN**, a citizen of <u>Belgium</u>,

residing at 1, rue de Chapry

35260 - Cancale, France,

are co-inventors of certain new and useful improvements in, "OBG3 GLOBULAR HEAD AND USES THEREOF FOR DECREASING BODY MASS"; conceived of during the period of my/our employment with Genset Corporation, for which I/we have filed an application for Letters Patent in the United States:

Application Serial No.: 09/909,547

Filed: July 19, 2001

AND WHEREAS, GENSET, S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a French Corporation, with its principal place of business at 24, rue Royale, 75008 Paris, France, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, any and all patent applications which may be filed thereon; and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted or issued thereon in the United States of America and throughout the world, including, but not limited to, International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and including any and all divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions and said improvements of any of the foregoing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that I/we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in the United States of America and throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions and renewals thereof, and continuations and continuations-in-part to which my/our contribution to inventorship occurred during the period of my/our employment with Genset Corporation, and all

Patent

Our Ref.: 76.US6.CIP

Page 2 of 3

Letters Patent of the United States which may be made, granted or issued for said invention in the United States of America and throughout the world, including, but not limited to, International Applications under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, including but not limited to, Japan, Australia, Canada, and states of the European Patent Office, and including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations and extensions, if any, made, granted or issued thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me/us had this Assignment and sale not been made, for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, the Commissioner of Patents of the duly constituted authorities of all foreign countries of the world, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent relating to the foregoing rights, and for said improvements to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that I/we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all said divisions and renewals, said continuations, and said reissues and extensions thereof, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

lay of 2002.
JOACHIM FRUEBIS
Signature: Please Print or Type Name

ASSIGNMENT		Our Ref.:	Patent 76.US6.CIP Page 3 of 3
SIGNED this day of	2002.		
	MARY RUTH ERICKSON		
Witnessed by: Name:			
SIGNED this 5th day of June	2002. JJU FRANCES YEN POTIN	~~~	
Witnessed by: Name: Please Print or Type Name	U		
SIGNED this day of	2002.		
BER	NARD BIHAIN		
Witnessed by: Name:	Signature:e		

RECORDED: 09/03/2002 REEL: 013259 FF